because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. However the
risk is very low due to negligible borrowings by the Company.

Increase/decrease Effect on profit
in basis points before tax

INR In lacs

31-Mar-20
INR +50 (4.89)
INR -50 4.89

31-Mar-19
INR +50 (5.59)
INR -50 5.59

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

B. Foreign currency sensitivity

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in exchange rates. Foreign currency risk senstivity is the impact on the Company’s
profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The following tables
demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant.

NOTES TO IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020 (Contd.)

60

29th Annual Report 2019-2020

(Amount in Rupees lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Change in Effect on profit
USD rate before tax

INR In lacs

31-Mar-20 +5% (5.02)

-5% 5.02

31-Mar-19 +5% (3.23)

-5% 3.23

Change in Effect on profit
JPY rate before tax

INR In lacs

31-Mar-20 +5% (4.89)

-5% 4.89

31-Mar-19 +5% (1.34)

-5% 1.34

The movement in the pre-tax effect on profit and loss is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative
financial instruments not designated in a hedge relationship and monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in INR, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than INR.

II. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.